

NO. \_\_\_\_\_

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

ADAM GOMEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent,

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JAMES P. EGAN

*Counsel of Record*

Federal Public Defender's Office

Northern District of New York

Assistant Federal Public Defender

4 Clinton Square, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor

Syracuse, New York 13202

Telephone: (315) 701-0080

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	IV
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
DECISION BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION .....	2
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS ...	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
I. Although three Circuits have upheld the constitutionality of Section 922(k), they are divided as to the proper Second Amendment analysis.....	4
II. 18 U.S.C. § 922(k) is unconstitutional. ....	7
A. The Second Amendment’s text covers the possession of all firearms – serial number or no number. ....	9
1. 18 U.S.C. § 922(k) regulates arms-bearing conduct. ....	9
2. The Second Amendment contains no “common-use” requirement. ....	11
B. Section 922(k) is inconsistent with the Nation’s historical tradition of firearm regulation.....	15
III. This case is a suitable vehicle to resolve the question presented.	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Antonyuk v. James</i> , 120 F.4th 941 (2d Cir. 2024) .....	6
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	<i>passim</i> f
<i>Teter v. Lopez</i> , 76 F.4th 938 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	6
<i>United States v. Alaniz</i> , 69 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	6
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 159 F.4th 172 (2d Cir. 2025) .....	2
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939) .....	12
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 111 F.4th 392 (2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024) .....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Reyna</i> , __F.4th __, 2026 WL 221850 (7th Cir. Jan. 28, 2026) ) .....	5, 12, 18

### Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

18 U.S.C. § 922(k) .....	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------	---------------

18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(1)(B) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
2 Records of the Colony of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations, in New England 196 (John Russell Bartlett ed., Providence, R.I., A. Crawford Greene & Brother 1857)	
8 Records of the State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations in New England 18 (1863) .....	15
Act of Mar. 1, 1809, in 2 The General Laws of Massachusetts, From the Adoption of the Constitution to February, 1822, at 198 (1823) ..	15
Act of Mar. 8, 1805, in 3 The Laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, From November 28, 1770 to February 18, 1807 (1807) .....	15
Act of Mar. 10, 1821, in 2 Laws of the State of Maine; to Which Are Prefixed the Constitution of the U. States and of Said State 685 (1821) .....	15
Act of Apr. 18, 1795, in 3 Laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, From the Fourteenth Day of October, One Thousand Seven Hundred 240 (1810) .....	15
Act of June 21, 1820, in The Laws of the State of New Hampshire; with the Constitutions of the United States and of the State Prefixed 276 (1830) .....	15
Act of Oct. 4, 1776, 1776–1777 N.J. Acts 6 .....	15
Pub. L. No. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197 (1968) .....	16
U.S. Const. amend. II .....	2

Virginia Act of Mar. 2, 1631, Act. LVI, *reprinted in* 1 *The Statutes at Large, Being a Collection of All the Laws of Virginia, from the First Session of the Legislature, in the Year 1619*, at 174–75 (William Waller Hening ed., N.Y., R. & W. & G. Bartow 1823) ..... 18

**Other**

1 Samuel Johnson, *Dictionary of the English Language* 106 (4th ed 1773) ..... 10

1 Timothy Cunningham, *A New and Complete Law Dictionary* (1771) ..... 10

David M. Kennedy, Anne M. Piehl & Anthony A. Braga, *Youth Violence in Boston: Gun Markets, Serious Youth Offenders, and a Use-Reduction Strategy*, 59 *L. & Contemp. Probs.* 147, 174-75 (1996) ..... 11, 14

Robert J. Spitzer, *Gun Law History in the United States and Second Amendment Rights*, 80 *L. & Contemp. Probs.* 55, 76 (2017) ..... 18
